

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FLOORGRAPHICS, INC.,	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	: Civil Action No. 04-3500 (AET)
	:
NEWS AMERICA MARKETING IN-	: Judge Anne E. Thompson
STORE SERVICES, INC., <i>et al.</i>	:
Defendants.	:

PLAINTIFF FLOORGRAPHICS, INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO
RULE 60(b) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Thomas S. Biemer, Esquire
Edward W. Chang, Esquire
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street
Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
tbiemer@dilworthlaw.com
echang@dilworthlaw.com
Telephone: (215) 575-7000
Facsimile: (215) 575-7200

William A. Isaacson, Esquire (pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER L.L.P.
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
wisaacson@bsflp.com
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131
Attorneys for Plaintiff, FLOORgraphics, Inc.

Dated: March 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	4
A. NAM’s Discovery Response	4
B. The Videos And Other Documents Referring To FGI Are The Tip Of The Iceberg And Demonstrate The Need For A Complete Review Of The Evidence And A Hearing	7
C. Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , That There Was A Discovery Cut- Off Of April 2006, NAM Has Not Produced Documents Referring To FGI Created Before That Date -- And Documents Created After The Alleged Cut Off Would Still Warrant Relief Under Rule 60(b)(2).	9
D. The Release Agreement Does Not Prevent The Court From Granting The Relief Requested By FGI	10
E. FGI Did Not Unreasonably Delay In Filing Its Rule 60(b) Motion, And NAM Will Not Be Prejudiced If Relief Is Granted	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Betz Laboratories, Inc. v. Hines</i> , 647 F.2d 402 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Black Box Corp. v. Markham</i> , 127 Fed. Appx. 22 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Canady v. ERBE Electromedizin GmbH</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Catskill Development, LLC v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Conerly v. Flower</i> , 410 F.2d 941 (8th Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>Coram Healthcare Corp. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Flexi-Van Corp. v. Orzeck</i> , 1990 WL 119308, Civ No. A88-5015 (D.N.J. Aug. 14, 1990).....	11
<i>Hailey v. City of Camden</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D.N.J. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. Spectrum Electronics, Inc.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 379 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	11
<i>Judith Ripka Creations, Inc. v. Rubinoff Imports, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1609338 (S.D.N.Y.), No. 03 Civ. 9377 (BSJ) (July 16, 2004),.....	10

<i>MMAR Group, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	6
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. A & P Steel</i> , 733 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1984)	3, 4
<i>Seaboldt v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 290 F.2d 296, 300 (3d Cir. 1961)	7
<i>St. Matthews Baptist Church v. Wachovia Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2005 WL 119904, No. A. 04-4540 4 (FLW) (D.N.J. May 18, 2005)	12
<i>Travelodge Hotels, Inc. v. Honeysuckle Enter., Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 788 (D.N.J. 2005)	12
<i>Venture Industries Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
